uses gel reagents to cast protein gels. Raw materials used under our preclinical drug development service

segment are usually project-specific, such as mice. Raw materials currently used in our industrial

synthetic biology product segment include maltose syrup, which is a common industrial carbon source

used for fermentation of enzymes. The prices of raw materials for our life sciences research and

application services and products are determined principally by the general market conditions and our

bargaining power with suppliers. The prices and availability of raw materials may vary from period to

period due to factors such as consumer demand and market conditions. We are exposed to the market risk

of price fluctuation of raw materials, and fluctuation in such prices may cause fluctuation in our cost of

sales.

Based on our best estimates, for illustrative purposes only, the following table shows the sensitivity

of our overall gross profit during the Track Record Period with regard to certain possible changes in the

cost of raw materials during the same period, assuming all other variables remain constant:

Changes in our overall gross profit

Year ended December 31,
Six months ended

June 30,

2012 2013 2014 2014 2015

US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000

Changes in cost of
raw materials:
–10.0% 543 702 816 339 386
–5.0% 271 351 408 170 193
–1.0% 54 70 82 34 39
+1.0% (54) (70) (82) (34) (39)
+5.0% (271) (351) (408) (170) (193)
+10.0% (543) (702) (816) (339) (386)

For the years ended December 31, 2012, 2013 and 2014 and the six months ended June 30, 2014 and

2015, if the cost of raw materials had increased by 653.1%, 545.1%, 540.4%, 632.2% and 695.6%,

respectively, and assuming all other variables remain constant, our overall gross profit for the same

periods would have been nil.

FINANCIAL INFORMATION

THIS DOCUMENT IS IN DRAFT FORM, INCOMPLETE AND SUBJECT TO CHANGE. THE INFORMATION IN THIS DOCUMENT MUST
BE READ IN CONJUNCTION WITH THE SECTION HEADED “WARNING” ON THE COVER OF THIS DOCUMENT.

— 273 —

Service and Product Mix

The mix of services and products in our portfolio may have a material effect on our financial